No. 15580

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

E. S. McKerbury, Florence Lowe Barnes, also known as Fracto Barnes, and William Emmert Barnes,

Appellants,

vs.

TITLE STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

458 South Spring Street

os A igeles 13, California,

Ittorneys for alphellants.

# TOPICAL INDEX

	,,,
Jurisdiction	2
Statement of facts	2
Specifications of error	5
Argument	6
I.	
The declaration of taking herein filed was invalid and ineffective to transfer title to the United States	6
A. The declaration of taking was materially altered after its execution without the knowledge or consent of the	
Assistant Secretary of the Air Force, who executed the instrument	6
The declaration of taking filed with the District Court was altered after its execution	6
2. The alterations were made without authority and without the knowledge or consent of the Assistant Secretary of the Air Force	7
3. The Attorney General had no authority to, and did not, authorize the alteration of the declaration of taking	12
4. The alteration was material	16
B. The altered declaration of taking was void	20
II.	
The ex parte decree entered upon the altered declaration of	
taking was invalid	22

The government failed to sustain its burden of proving instru-	
ments were altered with authority and consent of the As-	
sistant Secretary of the Air Force	23
IV.	
The trial court committed prejudicial error in receiving into	
evidence and considering inadmissible documents in the	
hearing upon appellants' motions to set aside the declaration	
of taking	26
Conclusion	30

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

CASES	AGE
Ark-La Elec. Corp. v. Randall, 205 Ark. 646, 169 S. W. 2d 61	21
Catlin v. United States, 324 U. S. 229	
Cherokee Nation v. Southern Kansas R. Co., 135 U. S. 641	
City of Oakland v. United States, 124 F. 2d 959	
Fitzgerald v. Lawson, 78 A. 2d 52720,	
Hanson Lumber Co. v. United States, 261 U. S. 581	21
Hassall v. Wilcox, 130 U. S. 493	22
McKendry v. United States, 219 F. 2d 357	22
Montgomery v. Bank of America, 85 Cal. App. 2d 559, 193 P.	
2d 475	21
Moody v. Wickard, 136 F. 2d 801; cert. den., 320 U. S. 775	21
Morley-Murphy Co. v. Van Vreede, 233 Wis. 1, 269 N. W. 664.	20
Morris's Lessee v. Vanderen, 1 Dall. (1 U. S.) 64	21
Ruwaldt v. W. C. McBride, Inc., 388 Ill. 285, 57 N. E. 2d 863	;
21	, 24
Smith v. United States, 2 Wall. (69 U. S.) 219	. 23
Southern California Edison Co. v. Hurley, 202 F. 2d 25716	, 21
Townsend, Matter of, 39 N. Y. 171	. 15
Union Electric Light & Power Co. v. Snyder Estate Co., 65	;
F. 2d 297	. 13
United States v. 2.4 Acres of Land, 138 F. 2d 294	. 13
United States v. 12,918.28 Acres of Land, 50 Fed. Supp. 712	
United States v. 16,572 Acres of Land, 45 Fed. Supp. 23	
United States v. 1710.73 Acres of Land, No. 1201-D7, 9	
United States v. 23.263 Acres of Land, 45 Fed. Supp. 163	
United States v. Bauman, 56 Fed. Supp. 111	
United States v. Galbraith, 2 Black. (67 U. S.) 394	
United States v. McCain, 1 F. 2d 985	
United States v. Richardson, 204 F. 2d 552.	
United States v. Rogers, 255 U. S. 163	
United States v. Sunset Cemetery Co., 132 F. 2d 163.	. 22

P.A.	AGE
Windsor v. McVeigh, 93 U. S. 277	22
Wyman v. Utech, 256 Wis. 234, 40 N. W. 2d 378	21
Yung Jin Teung v. Dulles, 229 F. 2d 244	28
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 15(d)18,	19
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 71A	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 71A(a)	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 71A(f)	
Local Rules of Southern District California, Rule 3(a)	
Statutes	
Act of August 1, 1888, 25 Stat. 357	12
Act of August 18, 1890, 26 Stat. 316, as amended July 2, 1917,	
40 Stat. 241	12
Act of April 11, 1918, 40 Stat. 518	12
Act of August 12, 1935, 40 Stat. 610	12
Act of July 28, 1947, 61 Stat. 495	12
Act of June 17, 1950, Pub. L. 564, 64 Stat. 236	12
Act of September 6, 1950, Pub. L. 759	12
United States Code, Title 10, Sec. 1343a, b and c	12
United States Code, Title 40, Sec. 257	12
United States Code, Title 50, Sec. 171	12
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 257	14
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 258a15, 16, 19,	20
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1291	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1358	2
United States Code Annotated, Title 28, Sec. 1733(b)	27
United States Code Annotated, Title 40, Sec. 258a	13
Textbooks	
18 Harvard Law Review (1904), pp. 165, 168, Williston, Dis-	
charge of contracts by Alteration	20
28 Southern California Law Review (1955), pp. 369-371, La-	
vine, Extent of Judicial Inquiry into Power of Eminent	
Domain	

No. 15580
